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Via Overnight Delivery
January 20, 2010

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Docketing Division — 10" Floor

180 E, Broad St.

Columbus, OH 43215-3793

RE: PNG Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications
d/b/a CrossConnect d/b/a Thr!ve Communications - Tariff updates

To Whom ItMay Concern:

PNG Telecommunications, Inc. hereby updates Tariff No. 1 to include the Payment by
Phone Charge. This non-recurring service charge can be avoided by setting up automatic
payments, or by paying the bill online using our customer portal.

Questions regarding this filing may be directed to Dennis Packer, General Counsel at the
numbers listed above,

Sincerely,

Regulatory Specialist
PowerNet Global Communications

Enclosures.
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The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
TELECONMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

(Effective: 01/18/2008)
545

In the Matter of the Application of PNG ) TRF Docket No., 90-_~"

to Add Non-Recurring Service Charge ) CaseNo. 09 . 1838 .TP . ACN
) NOTE: Unless yow have reserved a Case # or are filing a Contract,
) leave the “Case No” flelds BLANK.

Name of Registrant(s) PNG Telecommunications, Inc.

DBA(s) of Registrant(s) PowerNet Global Communications, CrossConnect, Thrive Communications
Address of Registrant(s) 100 Commercial Drive, Fairfield, OH 45014
Company Web Address www.powernetglobal.com

Regulatory Comact Person(s) Robert Johnson

Regulatory Contact Person’s Email Address fjohnson@pngmail.com
Contact Person for Annual Report Sheri Bohrer

Address (if different from above)
Consumer Contact Information Customer Service
Address (if different from above)
Mation for protective order included with filing? [] Yes [X] No

Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? [] Yes [X] No [Note: Waivers may toll any automatic timeframe.]

Phone 513-645-4816 Fax 513-645-4960

Phone 513-645-4891

Phone 513-042-7900

Section 1 — Fursuant to Chapter 4901:11-6 OAC - Part I — Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for
: submitting this form by checking the boxes below. CMRS providers: Please see the bottom af Section I1.
| NOTES: (1) For requirements for various applications, see the identified section of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4901 andlor the supplemental
i application form noted,
(2} Information regarding the number of copies required by the Comumission may be obtained from the Commission’s web site at wuw.puco.ohio.gop
under the docketing information system section, by calling the docketing division at 614-466-4095, or by visiting the docketing division at the offices

of the Commission,

Carrier Typa [ | Other (explain below) [] ILEC CLEC i]crs ] AOSNOS
Tier 1 Regulatory Treatmant
ithi U TRF z60¢m | L] TRF 160408
Change Rates within approved Range @ day Notice) @ day Notice)
New Service, expanded local calling ] ZTA 16048 ] ZTA 16048
| area, correction of textual eror {0 day Nofice) (0 day Notice)
; Change Terms and Conditions, [ ATA 1-6.04(8) L] ATA 1-8048]
| Introduce non-recurring service charges | (Auto 30 days) (Auto 30 days}
| Introduce or Increase Late Payment or [ ] ATA i-s048) [ ] ATA 1-6-04(8}
Returned Check Charge (Auto 30 days) (Auto 30 days)
| : [0 CTR 1517 [T CTR 1517
Business Contract % day Nofica) % day Notiog)
ATW 1.6-1204) ATV 1-6-12(A)
Withdrawal (NorrAuto) (ﬁllo 30 days)
ili i SLF 1-6-04(8)
Raise the Ceiling of a Rate Not Appl,qakie (Auto 30 days)
Tier 2 Requlatory Treatment
Residential - Introduce hon-recurfing ] TRF 1-6-05t5) [x] TRF 1-5-05()
service charges (0 day Notice) {0 day Notice)
Residential - Introduce New Tariffed Tier | [J TRF 1-6-05(C) O TRF 16050 | U] TRF 1-805¢)
2 Service(s) (0 day Nutice) {0 day Netice) {0 day Notice}
Residential - Change Rates, Termsand | [] TRF 1605 O TRF 160551 | [0 TRF 1-805€)
Conditions, Promotions, or Withdrawal (0 day Notica) (D day Nolice} {0 day Notice)
damtial T . JCTR 1617 L] CTR 1-8.17 ] CTR 1517
Residential - Tier 2 Senuce Contracts (O day Notice) (0 day Nolice) (@ day Notice)
Commercial (Business) Contracts Not Filed Not Filed Not Filed
Businass Services (see “Other” below) Detariffed Detariffed Detariffed
Residential & Business Toll Services Detariffed Detariffed Detariffed
(see “Ciher” below}
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Section I - Part Il - Certificate Status and Procedural

Certificate Status ILEC CLEC CTS AOS/IOS
ficati [JACE 1610 [J ACE1s1¢ |0 ACE 1619
Certification (800 Suppiomental AGE form Aulo 30 days) {Aulo 30 days) {Auto 30 days)
; {1 ATA 16091 [] AAC 1-&10tF1  CLECS must aftach & current CLEC
Add Exchanges to Certificate (Auto 30 days) 0 day Nolice) Exchange Listing Form
; [0 ABN 167174} L] ABN 1-&-1114) | ] ABN 1-6-11(8} TJ ABN 1.6-11(8)
Abandon a" Sel'Vlt‘:es - V‘Jim Customers (Non-Auta) {Auto 90 day) (Auto 14 day) (Auto 14 day)
Abandon all Services - Without [ ABN 16-1104) [ [ | ABN 7-6-178) | ] ABN 1-5-118)
Customers (Auto 30 days) {Auto 14 day) {Auto 14 day)
[J ACN1s148) [ LJ ACN 15148 | [J CIO 1-614t4 | [ ] CIO 16140
Change of Official Name (See below) Eluto 30 days) Eluto 30 days) f__] day Nolice) %hy Notlce)
own ; ACO 161418 ACO 16148 ClO 1-6-1474) CIO 1-6-1414)
Change in ership (See below) %u’(o 30 days) Elulu 30 days) {0 day Nolice) (&day Notice) (
AMT 1-5-14(B) AMT 1614081 | [ CIO 1-6-14(A) CIO 151474
Merger (See below) E,to 30 days) (Elm 30 days) % day Nolica) (&day Notice)
: ATC 1-5-14R) ATC 1.6-14/8) CIO 1-6-14(A) ClQ 15144
Transfer a Certificate (See bejow) {Autto 30 days) (Auto 30 days) {0 day Noficz) {@ day Netica)
Transaction for transfer or lease of ] ATR 1-6-148) ] ATR 161481 [ ] CIO 1-614t2 | (1 CIO 1-6-14t2)
property, plant or business {See below) {Auto 30 days) {Auto 30 days) (0 day Notica} (0 day Notice)
Procedural
ignati L1 TRF L] TRF O TRF CITRF
Designation of Process Agent(s) (9 day Notice) (0 day Notice) (0 day Notice) (D day Notice)
Section Il — Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 4901:1-7), CMRS and Other
Carrier to Carrier ILEC GLEC
Interconnection agreement, or [] NAG 1-707 [] NAG 1707
amendment 1o an approved agreement | (Auto 90 day) (Sllo 90 day)
- ] ARB 1.7-09 ARB 1-7-09
Request for Arbitration % on-Auta) (Dmn_mo)
i i ATA 1714 ATA 1-7-14
Infroduce or change c-t-c service tariffs, Puto 30 day) (ato 30 day)
Introduce or change access service (1 ATA
pursuant to 07-464-TP-CQOI (Auto 30 day)
Request rural carrier exemption, rural [J UNGC i7-040r | ] UNC 1-70¢0r
carrier supension or modifiction (Non-Autg)  1-7-05 {Non-Auto) 1-7-05
Pole attachment changes in terms and [ ] UNC 1723 [0 UNC 1705
conditions and pnce changes. (Nor-Auta) {Nor-Auto) 1
JRCC CINAG

CMRS Providers See 4901:1-6-15

[Registration & Change in Operations]

(O day)

[Interconneciion Agreement or Amendment}

{Auto 90 days)

Other* (expiain

*NOTE: During the interim period befween the effective date of the rules and an Applicant’s Detariffing Filing, changes to existing
business Tier 2 and all toll services, including the addition of new business Tier 2 and all new toll services, will be processed as O-day
TRF filings, and briefly described in the "Other" section above.

All Section I and II applications that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a
minimum, the following exhibits. Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s). ACN,
ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO applications see the 4901:1-6-14 Filing Requirements on the

Commission's Web Page for a complete list of exhibits.

Exhibit | Description:
A The taniff pages subject to the propased change(s) as they exist before the change(s)
B The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in
the right margin.
Cc A shart description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected.
D A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according

1o the applicable rule(s).




Section III, — Attestation
Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission.

AFFIDAVIT
Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards
I am an officer/agent of the epplicant coeporation, Dennis Packer , and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.
(Name)

I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant 1o Chapter
49(1:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Comumission’s
rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in
aur tariff. We wilt fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including
the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio,

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on (Datz) 0172010 B at (Location) 100 Commercial Drive, Fajffield, 0)&5014

/ -
*(Signature and Tiﬂe/ / 9(” CMJ«:?—" (Datey _{ ,/ w/ o

»  This affidavit is required for every tariff~alfecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an wathorized agent of the
applicant.

VERIFICATION

1, Dennis Packer
verify that 1 have utilized the’TElecommunicptipns Application Form for Routine Proceedings provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted
here, and all additional infidmftion submi n connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

#(Signaturc and Titlc) GFompl Cois— ©aig)__! frofio
_ *Verificarion is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicani, or an authorized agent of the applicant.____

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Attention: Docketing Division
180 East Broad Street, Columhbus, OH 43215-3793

Or
Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-960-AU-WVR



PNG Telecommunications, Inc.
d'b/a PowerNet Global Communications

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1
Replaces P.U.C.O Tariff No. 1 in its entirety
4™ Revised Page No. |

Replaces 3" Revised Page No. 1

CHECKLIST
The Pages of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s).
Original and revised pages are named below and comprise all changes from the original tariff
and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Page Version Page Version Page Version  Page Version
Title Original

1 4™ Revised* 31 Original 61 Original 89 1* Revised*
2 Original 32 Original 62  Original 90 1*Revised
3 1st Revised 33 Original 63 Criginal 91 1st Revised
4 Criginal 34 Original 64 Criginal 92 1st Revised
5 Original 35 Original 65  Original 93 Original
6 Original 36 1st Revised 66 Original 94 1st Revised
7 Criginal 37 1st Revised 67 Original 95 1st Revised
8 Original 38 Original 68  lst Revised 96 1st Revised
9 Original 3e Original 69 Revised 97 1st Revised
10 Original 40 Ciriginal 70 Original 98 1st Revised
11 Original 41 1st Revised 71 Qriginal 29 1st Revised
12 Original 42 1st Revised 72 Original 100 1st Revised
13 Original 43 Lst Revised 73 Original 101 15t Revised
14 Original 44 1st Revised 74 QOriginal 102 1st Revised
15 Original 43 Original 75 Qriginal 103 1st Revised
16 Criginal 46 Criginal 76 Original 104 1st Revised
17 1st Revised 47 1st Revised 77 Criginal 105 1st Revised
18 Original 48 15t Revise 78 Original 106 1st Revised
19 Original 49 Original 79 Original
20 Original 50 Original 80 Original
21 Original 51 1st Revised 801  Original
22 Original 52 1st Revised 81 1% Revised

23 " Original 53 Criginal 82 Original

24 Original 54 Original 83 Original

25 Original 55 Original 84  Original

26 Original 56 Original 85  1stRevised

27 Original 57 15t Revised 86  IstRevised

28 Original 58 15t Revised 87  Original

29 Original 59 Original 88  Original

30 Original 60 Original

* New/Revised Page this issue
Issued: January 21, 2010 Effective Date: January 21, 2010

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, pursuant to Commission

Dennis Packer, General Counsel

PNG Telecommunications, Inc.
100 Commercial Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Order Dated September 30,1999, in Case No. 98-1094-TP-ACE



PNG Telecommunications, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1
d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications Replaces P.U.CO Tariff No. 1 in its entirety
d/b/a CrossConnect d/b/a Thr!ve Communications 1" Revised Page No. 89

Cancels Original Page No. 89

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE ANI RATES, Continued

4.1. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE, Continued
4.1.11.  Additional Charges Applied to Basic Exchange Access Services

In addition to the charges for Basic Exchange Access Services described in this
tariff, the following charges apply to each individual Exchange Access Service line
unless otherwise specified:

A. The 911 Telecommunications Service Surcharge, if applicable. -

B. Any applicable municipal, state or federal taxes, telecommunications municipal
infrastructure maintenance fees or other charges.

C.  Casual traffic charges that are derived from third party calls (e.g. 10XXX,
900/976, third party calls initiated by Customer through the Company's system)
and trafficked over the Company's system.

D. Local Number Portability (LNP) - Customers are assessed this fee for costs
incurred
when an End-User switches local Carriers while maintaining the same local
telephone
number

E. Payment By Phone Charge - The Payment by Phone Charge is designed to
cover the costs of processing a payment over the phone with a live
representative. This charge can be avoided by setting up automatic
payments or by paying the monthly bill online using the Customer Portal.

Issued: January 21, 2010 Effective Date; January 21, 2010
Dennis Packer, General Counsel
PNG Telecommunications, Inc.
100 Commercial Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014
Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, pursuant to Commission Order
Dated September 30,1999, in Case No. 98-1094-TP-ACE

N

)



PNG Telecommunications, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No, 1A

d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications Replaces P.U.C.O Tariff No. 1 in its entirely
d/b/a CrossConnect d/b/a Thr!ve Communications 1" Revised Sheet No. 6
Price Sheets | ' Cancels Original Sheet No. 6
1.1. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE, Continued

1.1.5.  Service Establishment and Change Charges, Continned
Service Restoration Charge

Restoral of Service is a nonrecurring charge which applies each time a Service is
reconnected after suspension for nonpayment.

Per order $25.00
Moves and Additional line Installation
Move Service to new location* $75.00
Installation of additional line* $75.00
Missed Appointment
Customer must be available for scheduled appointments or be assessed a
missed appointment charge.
Per Missed Appointment $73.00
116  Additional Charges (W)
Payment by Phone Charge $4.99 (N)
Issued: January 21, 2010 Effective Date: January 21, 2010
Dennis Packer, General Counsel
PNG Telecommunications, Inc.
100 Commercial Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, pursuant to Commission Order Dated Seplember
30,1999, in Case No. 98-1094-TP-ACE



